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Key figures  *

Structure of shareholders as at 30 September 2013 (rounded)

Burda Digital GmbH 58.8 %

Free float 40.4 %

Management Board and Supervisory Board 0.8 % 

 30  SEP 2013 31 DEC 2012 Change in  percent 

Total assets in EUR million 266.8 259.5 +2.8

Equity in EUR million 125.6 107.5 +16.9

Debt in EUR million 141.2 152.1 –7.2

Equity ratio in percent 47.1 41.4 +13.8

Debt ratio in percent 52.9 58.5 –9.6

 Q1-3 
2013

Q1-3 
2012

Change in 
percent 

 Q3 
2013

Q3  
2012

Change in 
percent 

Consolidated revenue in EUR million 144.0 110.8 +30.0 51.8 40.8 +27.0

Segments 

Transactions in EUR million 115.8 83.1 39.3 41.3 31.7 30.3

Advertising in EUR million 19.4 18.5 +5.3 6.9 5.7 21.3

Technologies in EUR million 8.8 9.2 –4.0 3.6 3.4 +5.7

Group EBITDA in EUR million 14.6 14.0 +4.0 4.5 6.3 –28.6

Group EBIT in EUR million 9.7 10.2 –4.9 2.8 4.7 –40.4

Group EBT in EUR million 7.2 7.9 –8.9 2.4 4.3 –44.2

Group earnings after taxes in EUR million 5.4 6.1 –11.9 2.0 3.6 –44.7

Earnings per share in EUR 0.09 0.11 –18.2 0.03 0.06 –50.0

Number of employees  
as at 30 September (FTE) 774 744 +4.0 774 744 +4.0

Development of TOMORROW FOCUS Group key figures

 63.9

 83.3

 94.7

Consolidated revenue 
in EUR million

 110.8

 144.0

 8.6

 11.5

 13.9

Group EBITDA
in EUR million 

 14.0

 14.6

 5.9

 7.5

 10.4

Group EBIT
in EUR million 

 10.2

 9.7

Q1-3 2009

Q1-3 2010

Q1-3 2011

Q1-3 2012

Q1-3 2013

*  The earnings figures for 2013 and 2012 have been adjusted in each case to exclude non-recurring cash-neutral items resulting from depreciation and amortisation on the assets 
identified during the purchase price allocation process. This came to EUR 1.3 million in the first three quarters of 2013 (first three quarters of 2012: EUR 0.6 million) and EUR 0.4 
million in the third quarter of 2013 (third quarter of 2012: EUR 0.4 million). Adjustments were also made to exclude the compounding of future put/call liabilities totalling EUR 1.9 
million in the first three quarters of 2013 (first three quarters of 2012: EUR 1.1 million) and EUR 0.5 million in the third quarter of 2013 (third quarter of 2012: EUR 0.6 million).

Key Figures

TOMORROW FOCUS AG
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letter to shareholders

Letter to Shareholders

Toon Bouten
Chief Executive Officer

Dr Dirk Schmelzer
Chief Financial Officer

Christoph Schuh
Member of the  Management Board

DeaR ShaRehOlDeRS

At EUR 144 million, TOMORROW FOCUS AG recorded 
the highest three-quarter revenue figure in its corpo-
rate history over the reporting period, with contribu-
tions from both the Transactions and Advertising seg-
ments, which each achieved a substantial year-on-year 
improvement in revenue for the period. 

Group EBITDA for the first three quarters of 2013 rose 
by 4 percent to EUR 14.6 million, even though ear-
nings in the comparable period of 2012 were boosted 
by non-recurring income of EUR 1.6 million and despi-
te a number of sector- and weather-related factors that 
weighed on the result achieved in the travel business.

Tomorrow Focus AG



Letter to Shareholders

RevenUe Up 39 peRCenT in  
TRanSaCTiOnS SeGMenT
Compared with the same period in 2012, three-quarter 
revenue in the Transactions segment was up by 39 per-
cent from EUR 83 million at EUR 116 million.
 Once again, we would like to underline the strong 
operating results achieved by HolidayCheck, which 
are particularly impressive given the difficulties expe-
rienced by the wider economy and the sector. In the 
third quarter of 2013, three specific factors conspired to 
hit the revenue and earnings of our travel portals – qui-
te apart from the continued economic malaise affecting 
the Netherlands and France, two of their core markets. 
First of all, general Internet usage in July and August 
was quite subdued, and this led to a fall in the volume of 
holiday bookings and to sluggish growth in the rate at 
which ElitePartner was able to attract new customers. 
The situation was compounded by a resurgence of the 
crisis in Egypt, which led to rebookings and cancella-
tions in the travel sector, and by a number of bankrupt-
cies and subsequent defaults among tour operators.

aDveRTiSinG SeGMenT aChieveS  
RapiD GROWTh
Despite the expiry of several marketing contracts, es-
pecially in the non-premium segment, revenue for the 
Advertising segment over the first three quarters of 
2013 reached EUR 19.4 million, a good 5 percent up 
on the previous year. In the third quarter of 2013, year-
on-year revenue growth was an impressive 21 percent. 
This achievement was largely due to an outstanding 
performance by FOCUS Online. 
 On 10 October we added another attractive news 
and engagement portal to our portfolio – a German-
language edition of the Huffington Post. Within just a 
few weeks of its launch, the portal has generated con-
siderable interest among users and advertisers. 

TeChnOlOGieS SeGMenT:  
TOMORROW FOCUS TeChnOlOGieS SOlD aS 
paRT OF neW CORpORaTe STRaTeGy 2018
At EUR 8.8 million, three-quarter revenue in the Tech-
nologies segment (our smallest segment by a con-
siderable margin) was down EUR 0.4 million on the 
same period in 2012 due to a decline in the volume of 
offsetting transactions. These have no effect on ear-
nings. This trend was reversed in the third quarter of 
2013 with a year-on-year increase of EUR 0.2 million 
to EUR 3.4 million.
 In line with our new Corporate Strategy 2018, in 
October we announced a decision to sell our entire sta-

ke in the Munich-based digital technology and creative 
services agency TOMORROW FOCUS Technologies 
GmbH (TFT GmbH) to the Dutch firm TIE Kinetix N.V. 
with effect from 2 December 2013.
 TIE Kinetix N.V. is an international provider of in-
tegrated e-commerce solutions. The acquisition will 
strengthen its position in the e-commerce markets in 
Germany and other European countries. TIE Kinetix 
plans to generate further sustainable growth together 
with TFT. The Dutch company will take over the entire 
TFT workforce and benefit from the expertise of the 
employees. Their place of business will continue to be 
Munich, Germany.
 TOMORROW FOCUS AG will now concentrate on 
its core competencies in the B2C field, including online 
business models such as ElitePartner, FOCUS Online, 
HolidayCheck and jameda.

TOMORROW FOCUS aG CReaTeS  
neW TRavel SeGMenT
At the heart of our new Corporate Strategy 2018 lies a 
consistent focus on high-value and informative online 
B2C content aimed at consumers. In future, we intend 
to concentrate on producing both user-generated con-
tent (e.g. HolidayCheck and jameda) and professional 
content (e.g. FOCUS Online and Finanzen100).
 The new strategy will be underpinned by three 
core thematic areas – Travel, Media and Advertising, 
and one other that is still at the development stage. In 
order to highlight the capacity of our travel portals to 
generate further growth and earnings, we plan to com-
bine them into a separate Travel segment beginning 
with the next financial year. jameda and EliteMedianet, 
the two remaining companies in the current Transac-
tions segment, will then join the companies that make 
up the present Advertising segment to form a new Ad-
vertising and Subscriptions segment. We believe the 
growth prospects for both segments over the next few 
years are excellent, and we will do everything we can 
to make good use of them.

Yours sincerely

The Management Board
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OVERVIEW

TRANSACTIONS user-generated content
1.

ADVERTISING
2.

TECHNOLOGIES
3.

professional content services

Revenue model

CUSTOMER
ORDERS

Total revenue 2012

EURO~

10million

Full-service agency for mobile 
Internet, apps and smart TV

Technology and 
creative services 
provider for web-based 
IT solutions

Web-based 
solutions and 

services

50

44

Revenue model

BOOKING OF
ADVERTISING 
SPACE

Total revenue 2012

EURO~

30million

Parent portal

Leading premium digital ad network and online news portal 
with an active readership community

Finance and 
stock market portal

Display
Advertising

16

12

154

TOMORROW FOCUS MEDIA GmbH

Germany’s biggest 
physician ratings portal

Online dating agency 
for university graduates 
and sophisticated singles 

Health Matchmaking

Total revenue 2012

EURO~

80million

Revenue model 

SUBSCRIPTIONS

Revenue model 

COMMISSION 

Total revenue 2012

EURO~

30million

27

22

80

Biggest hotel reviews community in the German-speaking 
countries, operates the MietwagenCheck platform, which 
provides a car rental price comparison service

HolidayCheck AG

RPC Voyages

operates Zoover, the largest hotel reviews community 
in the Benelux countries, as well as the international 
online weather portals MeteoVista

Operator of the Dutch online 
travel agent Tjingo and HolidayCheck 
in the Netherlands

Operator of French 
online travel agent 
Ecotour and 
HolidayCheck 
in FranceTravel

238

18

79

TOMORROW TRAVEL BV

Webassets B.V.

Munich, 
Germany

Hamburg,
Germany

Vienna,
Austria

Cologne, Germany
Dusseldorf,
Frankfurt,
Germany

Bottighofen, 
Switzerland

Zeist, 
Netherlands

Woerden, 
Netherlands 

Courbevoie (near Paris), 
France

26since
2001

TOMORROW FOCUS AG is one of 
Germany’s leading exchange-listed 
Internet groups.

THE MANAGEMENT BOARD

Toon Bouten
Chief Executive Officer of 
TOMORROW FOCUS AG

Dr. Dirk Schmelzer
Chief Financial Officer of
TOMORROW FOCUS AG

Christoph Schuh
Member of the Management Board of 
TOMORROW FOCUS AG

THE STRUCTURE OF TOMORROW FOCUS AG

The TOMORROW FOCUS Group has 
three operating segments: Transactions, 
Advertising and Technologies.

TR
AN

SA
CT

IO
NS

TECHNOLOGIES

ADVERTISING

  =  464

  =  182

  =  105

We monetise content 
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Busy road show schedule
The investor relations agenda at TOMORROW FOCUS AG was dominated in the first nine months of the financial 
year by a series of road shows in Frankfurt, Geneva, London, Paris and Zürich, and new meetings with investors 
in Amsterdam, Brussels, Luxembourg and Munich.
 The Management Board also presented the company to analysts, institutional investors and representatives 
of the media at two in-house events held in the German cities of Frankfurt am Main and Munich.

Investor relatIons

All relevant investors´  
information can be found on  

www.tomorrow-focus.com/ 
investor-relations/  

Investor Relations

Bank rECommEnDation PriCE targEt

Bankhaus Lampe Research buy EUR 5,00

Berenberg Bank Research buy EUR 4,60 

Deutsche Bank Research hold EUR 4,70

Hauck & Aufhäuser Research buy EUR 5,50 

HSBC Global Research neutral EUR 4,30 

Warburg Research buy EUR 5,00 

* 23 October 2013; no guarantee of the accuracy and completeness

analysts’ ratings of TOMORROW FOCUS aG share*

TOMORROW FOCUS AG  |  Neumarkter Straße 61  |  81673 Munich, Germany
www.tomorrow-focus.de     www.facebook.de/tomorrowfocus     www.twitter.com/tomorrowfocus
www.youtube.com/tomorrowfocus

inveSTOR & pUBliC RelaTiOnS-KOnTaKT

Armin Blohmann
phone +49 (0) 89 9250-1256
fax +49 (0) 89 9250-2403
email a.blohmann@tomorrow-focus.de

Sabine Wodarz
phone +49 (0) 89 9250-1208
fax +49 (0) 89 9250-2403
email s.wodarz@tomorrow-focus.de

TOMORROW FOCUS AG
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Investor Relations

kEy tomorroW FoCUS SharE Data
tomorroW FoCUS SharE PriCE DEvEloPmEnt 
in thE FirSt thrEE QUartErS

german securities code (Wkn): 549532 Starting price: EUR 3.72

iSin: DE0005495329 low: EUR 3.70

Stock exchange symbol: TFA high: EUR 4.35

Stock exchange segment: Prime Standard Closing price at 30 September 2013: EUR 3.80

Designated sponsor: HSBC Trinkaus Share price development: 2.2 percent

indices: CDAX, Technology All Share, Prime All Share  

number of shares at 30 September 2013: 58.313.628  

market capitalisation as at 23 october 2013: EUR 244.9 Mio

Key TOMORROW FOCUS share data

Shareholder structure as at 30 September 2013 (rounded)

Burda Digital  
GmbH 
58.8 %

Free float   
40.4 %

Management Board and 
Supervisory Board  
0.8 % 

TOMORROW FOCUS share price movements in the first nine months of 2013

EUR  

4.3

4.2

4.1

4.0

3.9

3.8

3.7

January  
2013

February march april may June July august September

tomorroW FoCUS ag
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tomorrow focus group management report
for the third quarter of 2013

1. Corporate structure and core business 
TOMORROW FOCUS AG is an independent Inter-
net group based in Munich, Germany. The Group’s 
business activities are divided into three operating 
segments (Transactions, Advertising and Technolo-
gies) and a non-operating segment (Holding). 
 The Transactions segment includes Elite   Media-
net GmbH, HolidayCheck AG, jameda GmbH, RPC 
 Voyages SAS, Tomorrow Travel B.V. (formerly 
 Vakantiekart B.V.) and Webassets B.V.
 The Advertising segment comprises Finan-
zen100 GmbH and TOMORROW FOCUS Media 
GmbH. Up to 31 July 2011, the AdJug Group was 
also consolidated in this segment. From 1 August 
2011 up to the sale of the Group’s remaining hol-
ding on 31 August 2012, the AdJug Group was 
recognised in the balance sheet at equity and its 
contribution to earnings in the financial result.
 NetMoms GmbH and TOMORROW FOCUS Con-
tent & Services GmbH have been fully consolida-
ted within the Advertising segment since 1 January 
2013 and 1 July 2013 respectively. 
 The Technologies segment brings together 
 TOMORROW FOCUS Technologies GmbH and 
 Cellular GmbH. 
 The company organice.me GmbH has been fully 
consolidated within the Technologies segment sin-
ce 1 July 2013.

2. General information about  
the management report 
Definitions
All mentions of ‘TOMORROW FOCUS AG’, 
‘ TOMORROW FOCUS Group’, ‘the group of com-
panies’ or ‘the Group’ in this management report 
relate to the TOMORROW FOCUS Group.

Forward-looking statements
This management report contains statements and 
information about the future which are based on 
the assumptions and estimates of the Management 
Board of TOMORROW FOCUS AG. All statements 
contained in the management report which are not 
based on past facts are forward-looking statements. 
These statements reflect our current expectations 
and assumptions after consideration, among other 
things, of the general economic framework and sec-
tor-specific developments, opportunities to recruit 

and promote the loyalty of employees, online com-
petition and competition in the Internet and media 
sector, business strategy implementation, the deve-
lopment and launch of new products and services, 
opportunities to exploit intellectual property, the 
regulatory and political environment, adaptation 
to technological progress, market acceptance of 
our products and services, risks relating to terro-
rist attacks and war, specific environmental risks 
and their potential consequences for parts of the 
company, the integration of acquired companies 
or assets, the satisfaction of customer expectations 
and other risks and uncertainties. When used with 
reference to the TOMORROW FOCUS Group, typi-
cal phrases and words such as ‘intend’, ‘estimate’, 
‘expect’, ‘believe’, ‘plan’, ‘reckon’, ‘estimate’, ‘will’, 
‘should’, ‘would’, ‘want’, ‘are confident that’, etc., 
indicate that a statement is forward-looking and ba-
sed on present expectations, assumptions and esti-
mates. Although we feel that these expectations are 
realistic, we cannot guarantee their correctness. 
Assumptions can be affected by a vast number of 
internal and external risks and uncertainties, which 
may cause the actual results to be considerably 
more positive or negative than the forward-looking 
statements or forecasted results. 
 We recommend that readers do not rely on 
these statements to an inappropriate extent. The 
 TOMORROW FOCUS Group does not intend nor 
is it under any obligation to update or correct for-
ward-looking statements.

internal monitoring and control system 
Revenue and profits are some of the parameters 
which TOMORROW FOCUS AG analyses monthly 
and compares with the original business plan, and 
the twice-yearly extrapolation forecast to control 
and monitor the development of the individual sub-
sidiaries.
 In addition, further non-financial key perfor-
mance indicators are calculated each month for 
control purposes and are used within all the opera-
ting companies of the TOMORROW FOCUS Group. 
External indicators such as inflation rates, interest 
rates, general economic trends and market-specific 
business developments are also regularly analysed 
for company management purposes. In addition, 
there are regular scheduled meetings and share-
holder meetings with the individual subsidiaries.

Tomorrow Focus ag
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3. Macro-economic situation
mixed outlook for the economy
Deutsche Bank’s Global Market Research unit ex-
pects Germany’s gross domestic product to grow by 

just 0.5 percent in 2013 compared with the previous 
year. While its forecast for France envisages GDP 
growth of 0.2 percent, it expects economic output 
in the Netherlands to decline by 1.1 percent.

TR
AN

SA
CT

IO
NS

TECHNOLOGIES

ADVERTISING

* Participating interests of  TOMORROW  FOCUS AG; September 2013

Business segments of TOMORROW FOCUS aG

aDveRTiSinG 
Advertising-based business models

TeChnOlOGieS 
Integrated services for mobile and stationary web solutions

TRanSaCTiOnS 
Transaction-based business models

jameda GmbH,   
Munich/Germany
100%*

HolidayCheck AG, 
Bottighofen/Switzerland 
100%*

Webassets B.V.,  
Zeist/Netherlands
51%*

Tomorrow Travel B.V., 
Woerden/Netherlands
100%*

RPC Voyages SAS, 
Coubevoie/ France
55%*

Webassets B.V.,  
Zeist/Netherlands
51%*

EliteMedianet GmbH,  
Hamburg/Germany
100%*

NetMoms GmbH,  
Cologne/Germany 
100%*

Finanzen100 GmbH, 
Cologne/Germany 
100%*

TOMORROW FOCUS Media GmbH, 
 Munich/Germany 
100%*

TOMORROW FOCUS Media GmbH, 
 Munich/Germany
100%*

Cellular GmbH, 
 Hamburg/Germany
100%*

TOMORROW FOCUS Technologies 
GmbH (TFT), Munich/Germany
100%*

Organice.me GmbH
Munich/Germany
100%*

TOMORROW FOCUS Content & 
Service GmbH,  Munich/Germany
100%*
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A report on the economic situation in the 
 TOMORROW FOCUS Group‘s key market segments 
in the third quarter of 2013 is provided below. 

Further expansion of transaction-based services 
According to the 2013 report on online travel mar-
ket facts and figures (Daten und Fakten 2013 zum 
Online-Reisemarkt) published by the German Asso-
ciation of Online Travel Agents (VIR), the use of the 
Internet to book holidays has grown rapidly. 
 In January 2013, according to the survey, 55 per-
cent of all Germans had used the Internet at some 
point to find information about holidays, with 45 
percent having done so over the previous twelve 
months. 34 percent had already used the Internet 
to actually book holidays, 24 percent over the pre-
vious twelve months. 
 For comparison, the figures recorded in its 2011 
survey showed that only 29 percent of the German 
population had used the Internet at some point to 
make a holiday booking, while 17 percent had done 
so in the previous twelve months.  
 The company believes that this trend is likely to 
have continued in the third quarter of 2013.
 In the opinion of the company, the revenue ge-
nerated by dating platforms on the German-langua-
ge Internet over the third quarter of 2013 is likely to 
have been slightly up on the same period in 2012. 

modest growth in online advertising
Nielsen Media Research expects total gross ex-
penditure on advertising in Germany to have been 
EUR 6.7 billion in the third quarter of 2013 (third 
quarter 2012: EUR 6.5 billion). TV was once again 
the most important advertising medium, genera-
ting gross advertising income of EUR 2.5 billion 
in Germany during the third quarter of 2013 (third 
quarter 2012: EUR 2.3 billion). German newspa-
pers take second place with advertising income of 
EUR 1.1 billion (third quarter 2012: EUR 1.2 billi-
on), followed by consumer publications, which ge-
nerated advertising income of EUR 0.8 billion (third 
quarter 2012: EUR 0.8 billion). Third-quarter gross 
advertising expenditure for the classic online ad-
vertising covered by the Nielsen surveys (not inclu-
ding affiliate network and keyword advertising) was 
unchanged on the previous year at EUR 0.7 billion. 
The gross figure for year-on-year growth is around 
0.9 percent. 
 TOMORROW FOCUS estimates that the gap bet-
ween gross and net growth closed slightly in the 

third quarter of 2013 and that, as a result, the net 
rate of growth is slightly higher.

Continued growth in it services market 
According to the forecast issued by the German As-
sociation for Information Technology, Telecommu-
nications and New Media (BITKOM), the German 
IT services market should grow by around 2.5 per-
cent in 2013, and thus generate a market volume of 
EUR 35.8 billion. TOMORROW FOCUS regards this 
forecast as realistic.

4. Significant measures and events 

Segment holding
New company formations
The following companies were formed by 
 TOMORROW FOCUS AG in July 2013:
• Tomorrow Travel Solutions GmbH
• organice.me GmbH

advertising segment
German edition of Huffington Post goes live
The German-language edition of the Huffington 
Post was launched at www.huffingtonpost.de on 10 
October. Well-known TV journalist Cherno Jobatey 
will be the Editorial Director, while the editorial 
team will be headed by the future Editor-in-Chief 
Sebastian Matthes.
 The new German edition will cover six main 
areas: politics, business, news, entertainment, life-
style and technology. In line with the US edition, 
the website will be laid out in three columns, with 
editorial content in the middle and right-hand co-
lumns, and a section entitled ‘Featured Blog Posts’ 
on the left that will mainly contain articles by guest 
writers and experts. The Huffington Post is keen to 
invite all its readers to contribute their own material 
to the platform. 
 The innovative news platform, which was set up 
in the United States in 2005, will begin work with 
a fifteen-strong team at its editorial offices in the 
German city of Munich. The German edition will be 
produced under licence by TOMORROW FOCUS 
Content & Services GmbH, a wholly-owned subsi-
diary of TOMORROW FOCUS AG.

The aim is to break even within three years and to 
establish the site as one of Germany’s top five news 
providers within five years at the most. 

Tomorrow Focus ag
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New company formation
The following company was formed by  TOMORROW 
FOCUS Media GmbH in July 2013:
• TOMORROW FOCUS Content & Service GmbH 

transactions segment
Earn-out RPC Voyages SAS
On 19 July 2013 TF Digital GmbH paid out EUR 
2,000 thousand to meet its earn-out obligations fol-
lowing the acquisition of RPC Voyages SAS.

5. earnings, financial position and assets  
of the TOMORROW FOCUS Group

Earnings position of the  
tomorroW FoCUS group 
Consolidated revenue for the TOMORROW FOCUS 
Group in the first nine months of 2013 showed a 
year-on-year increase of 30.0 percent from EUR 
110.8 million to EUR 144.0 million. At EUR 51.8 
million, the third-quarter total was up 27.0 percent 
compared to the figure of EUR 40.8 million for the 
same period in 2012.
 These results were mainly driven by strong per-
formances from the Transactions and Advertising 
segments.
 revenue in the transactions segment for the 
three-quarter period grew by 39.3 percent from 
83.1 million in 2012 to EUR 115.8 million in 2013. 
Compared to the previous year, segment revenue 
was up 30.3 percent in the third quarter from EUR 
31.7 million to EUR 41.3 million. 
 As required under IFRS rules, the segment fi-
gure includes gross holiday revenue generated by 
Ecotour.com’s virtual tour operator business. This 
came to around EUR 19.1 million in the first three 
quarters of 2013 and EUR 10.8 million in the third 
quarter of the year.
 As well as the continued economic weakness of 
their core French and Dutch markets, three other 
factors weighed on third-quarter revenue and ear-
nings for the travel companies in this segment. As a 
result of fine weather across Central Europe in July 
and August, the volume of holidays booked through 
the segment’s various portals was somewhat low-
er. This was compounded by a resurgence of the 
crisis in Egypt, which led to rebookings and can-
cellations, and by a number of bankruptcies among 
tour operators, which produced defaults totalling 
around EUR 0.7 million.

At EUR 19.4 million, revenue in the advertising 
segment ended the three-quarter reporting period 
5.3 percent higher, compared with a figure of EUR 
18.5 million in the first nine months of 2012.
 The segment’s third-quarter revenue was up by 
as much as 21.3 percent on the previous year from 
EUR 5.7 million to EUR 6.9 million. This rise was 
mainly attributable to strong performances by the 
Group’s news portal FOCUS Online and its digital 
marketing specialist TOMORROW FOCUS Media.

revenue in the technologies segment for the three-
quarter reporting period was down by 4.0 percent 
from EUR 9.2 million in 2012 to EUR 8.8 million. 
This was due to a decline in the volume of offsetting 
transactions.
 By contrast, segment revenue in the third quar-
ter of 2013 showed a year-on-year increase of 5.7 
percent from EUR 3.4 million to EUR 3.6 million.

in order to provide a more accurate comparison 
between the first three quarters of 2013 and the 
equivalent period in 2012, the figures have been 
adjusted to remove the following one-off non-
operating items:
Under IFRS rules, amortisation and depreciation 
on the assets identified during purchase price al-
location following the corporate takeovers in 2012 
came to EUR 1.3 million in the first three quarters 
of 2013 (first three quarters of 2012: EUR 0.6 mil-
lion) and to EUR 0.4 million in the third quarter of 
2013 (third quarter of 2012: EUR 0.4 million). The 
compounding of future put/call obligations amoun-
ted to EUR 1.9 million in the first three quarters of 
2013 (first three quarters of 2012: EUR 1.1 million) 
and EUR 0.5 million in the third quarter of 2013 
(third quarter of 2012: EUR 0.6 million). 

However, no adjustment was made for net income 
of around EUR 1.6 million in the third quarter of 
2012 from the disposal of minority shares in AdJug 
Ltd and the purchase of the remaining shares in to-
morrow Travel B.V.

group earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation 
and amortisation (group EBitDa) for the first nine 
months of 2013 were 4.0 percent higher at EUR 
14.6 million compared with the previous year’s fi-
gure of EUR 14.0 million. 
 Group EBITDA for the third quarter of 2013 
stood at EUR 4.5 million, down 28.6 percent 
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from the corresponding figure of EUR 6.3 million in 
2012.

At EUR 9.7 million, adjusted group earnings before 
interest and taxes (group EBit) for the first nine 
months of 2013 were down 4.9 percent on the pre-
vious year’s figure of EUR 10.2 million. 
 Adjusted Group EBIT for the third quarter of the 
current year was EUR 2.8 million, down 40.4 per-
cent on the figure of EUR 4.7 million achieved in 
the same period of 2012.

The adjusted consolidated financial result of the 
 TOMORROW FOCUS Group for the first three quar-
ters of 2013 was minus EUR 2.5 million compared 
with minus EUR 2.4 million in the same period of 
2012. 
 In the third quarter of 2013, the adjusted conso-
lidated financial result was unchanged on the previ-
ous year at minus EUR 0.4 million.

Adjusted group earnings before taxes (group EBt) 
for the first three quarters of 2013 stood at EUR 
7.2 million, 8.9 percent down on the previous year’s 
figure of EUR 7.9 million. 
 At EUR 2.4 million, Group EBT for the third 
quarter was 44.2 percent down on the 2012 figure 
of 4.3 million.

Adjusted group earnings after taxes for the first 
three quarters of 2013 were 11.9 percent lower at 
EUR 5.4 million compared with EUR 6.1 million for 
the same period of 2012. 
 The 2013 third-quarter figure stood at EUR 2.0 
million, down 44.7 percent from the equivalent 
2012 figure of EUR 3.6 million.

Adjusted group comprehensive income for the first 
nine months of 2013 was EUR 5.4 million, down 
1.8 percent compared with the figure of EUR 5.5 
million for the same period of 2012.
 The corresponding figure for the third quarter 
of 2013 showed a year-on-year fall of 39.4 percent 
from EUR 3.3 million in 2012 to EUR 2.0 million.

Adjusted consolidated earnings per share for the 
first three quarters were 18.2 percent lower at EUR 
0.09 in 2013 compared with EUR 0.11 in 2012. 
The unadjusted figure for the reporting period was 
EUR 0.04 compared with EUR 0.08 in the first nine 
months of 2012. 

Adjusted consolidated earnings per share for the 
third quarter stood at EUR 0.03 in 2013, down 50.0 
percent on the equivalent figure of EUR 0.06 in 
2012. The unadjusted third-quarter figure was 50.0 
percent lower at EUR 0.02 (2012: EUR 0.04).

There follows a breakdown of the earnings situation 
for the first three quarters of 2013 in each of the 
business segments.

EBITDA for the transactions segment ended the 
three-quarter reporting period 14.1 percent higher 
at EUR 17.2 million compared with EUR 15.0 milli-
on in 2012. At EUR 12.3 million, the figure for EBIT 
was 0.3 percent down on the previous year’s figure 
of EUR 12.4 million.
 Segment EBITDA for the third quarter of 2013 
declined by 15.2 percent to EUR 4.9 million com-
pared with EUR 5.7 million in the same quarter of 
2012, while segment EBIT fell by 22.4 percent from 
EUR 4.2 million to EUR 3.2 million.

EBITDA for the advertising segment for the first 
nine months of 2013 stood at EUR 1.9 million, a 
year-on-year rise of 21.4 percent compared with 
EUR 1.6 million in 2012. At EUR 1.2 million, the 
figure for EBIT was 82.4 percent up on the previous 
year’s figure of EUR 0.7 million.
 Segment EBITDA for the third quarter of 2013 
was up by 118.9 percent from EUR 0.3 million in 
2012 to EUR 0.7 million. Segment EBIT rose from 
EUR 0.0 million to EUR 0.4 million.

At EUR 1.1 million, 2013 three-quarter EBITDA in 
the technologies segment was 23.9 percent higher 
compared with the previous year’s figure of EUR 
0.9 million. Segment EBIT rose by 115.6 percent 
from EUR 0.3 million in 2012 to EUR 0.7 million 
in 2013.
 At EUR 0.7 million, third-quarter segment EBIT-
DA was 44.6 percent higher (2012: EUR 0.5 milli-
on). Segment EBIT climbed to EUR 0.5 million, up 
42.8 percent on the equivalent figure of EUR 0.3 
million in 2012. 

EBITDA for the non-operating holding segment 
stood at minus EUR 5.7 million in the first three 
quarters of 2013 compared with a figure of minus 
EUR 3.6 million in 2012. EBIT declined from minus 
EUR 3.7 million in the first three quarters of 2012 
to minus EUR 5.8 million in this reporting period.

Tomorrow Focus ag
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In the third quarter of 2013, segment EBITDA stood 
at minus EUR 1.7 million compared with a figure of 
minus EUR 0.2 million in the same period of 2012, 
while segment EBIT was down from the equivalent 
2012 figure of minus EUR 0.2 million at minus EUR 
1.7 million.
 The earnings figures for the Holding segment in 
the third quarter of 2012 include non-recurring net 
income of around EUR 1.6 million from the dispo-
sal of minority shares in AdJug Ltd after deducting 
expenditure for the acquisition of the remaining 
shares in Tomorrow Travel B.V

notes to other items in the statement of income
The TOMORROW FOCUS Group’s other operating 
income declined from EUR 5.8 million in the first 
nine months of 2012 to EUR 3.9 million in the peri-
od under review. This was largely due to income of 
around EUR 3.5 million in the third quarter of 2012 
following the takeover by TOMORROW FOCUS AG 
of the remaining shares in Tomorrow Travel B.V. 
This was partly offset in the first three quarters of 
2013 by an increase of EUR 1.0 million in income 
from the reversal of provisions.

Cost of materials at the TOMORROW FOCUS Group 
stood at EUR 33.9 million in the first three quar-
ters of 2013 compared with EUR 17.1 million in 
the same period of the previous year. This rise was 
mainly due to higher costs for purchases of services 
after the first-time consolidation of the Group’s 
2012 acquisitions and the costs linked to Ecotour’s 
virtual Tour Operating (vTO) product. 

The TOMORROW FOCUS Group’s personnel costs 
for the three-quarter reporting period increased to 
EUR 39.0 million in 2013 compared with EUR 32.8 
million in the previous year. This was primarily due 
to an increase in staff numbers after the first-time 
consolidation of the companies acquired in 2012. 

amortisation and depreciation of intangible and tan-
gible assets was up from EUR 4.3 million in the first 
three quarters of 2012 to EUR 6.2 million over the 
same period in 2013. The rise was mainly due to 
amortisation and depreciation of EUR 1.3 million 
in respect of the assets identified when allocating 
the purchase price on the consolidation of RPC Vo-
yages SAS, Webassets B.V. and Tomorrow Travel 
B.V. (first three quarters of 2012: EUR 0.6 million). 

other operating expenses at the TOMORROW 
 FOCUS Group rose from EUR 54.8 million in the 
first nine months of 2012 to EUR 64.4 million in 
the present reporting period. The main factor here 
was a EUR 7.9 million increase in the marketing 
and sales costs of the Transactions segment, part-
ly as a result of the first-time consolidation of the 
companies acquired in 2012.

actual taxes for the first three quarters of 2013 
were EUR 2.2 million, up 22.7 percent compared 
with the figure of EUR 1.8 million for the same pe-
riod in 2012.

Financial position of the tomorroW FoCUS group
Notes to the statement of cash flows
net cash from operating activities in the first nine 
months of 2013 rose to EUR 13.7 million from the 
figure of minus EUR 1.6 million in the same period 
of 2012. This was mainly attributable to changes in 
net working capital.

net cash used in investing activities rose from EUR 
17.4 million in the first nine months of 2012 to EUR 
27.5 million in the period under review. This incre-
ase is mainly attributable to payments totalling EUR 
2.4 million for the purchase of shares in NetMoms 
GmbH and payments totalling EUR 15.3 million to 
acquire the remaining shares in HolidayCheck AG. 

net cash from financing activities in the three-
quarter reporting period stood at EUR 13.1 milli-
on compared with minus EUR 6.8 million for the 
same period in 2012. The main factor here was a 
cash inflow of EUR 18.5 million from a cash capital 
increase.

As a result of the Group’s reduced investing activi-
ties, cash at the end of the reporting period was up 
from EUR 18.5 million for the first three quarters 
of 2012 to EUR 22.7 million for the current repor-
ting period.

the asset position of the  
tomorroW FoCUS group 
Financial management objectives
The main financial management objective of the 
TOMORROW FOCUS Group is to safeguard liquidity 
at all times in order to ensure that the Group is able 
to perform its day-to-day business operations. Ano-
ther objective is the optimisation of profitability 
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to attain the maximum possible credit rating with 
a view to obtaining favourable refinancing terms.

Notes on the capital structure
On the assets side of the consolidated balance sheet, 
non-current assets were up by 3.9 percent from EUR 
200.3 million as at 31 December 2012 to EUR 208.2 
million as at 30 September 2013. This was primari-
ly attributable to an increase of EUR 4.6 million in 
goodwill, largely due to the first-time consolidation 
of NetMoms GmbH, and to a rise of EUR 3.4 million 
in the figure for software developed in-house.

At EUR 58.6 million, current assets as at 30 Sep-
tember 2013 were 1.0 percent down on the 2012 
year-end figure of EUR 59.2 million.

On the liabilities side of the consolidated balance 
sheet, equity was EUR 125.6 million as at 30 Sep-
tember 2013, which is 16.9 percent higher than the 
year-end figure of EUR 107.5 million for 2012. This 
was mainly due to an increase of EUR 18.5 million 
in subscribed capital and the capital reserve follow-
ing the cash capital increase. 

The equity ratio as at 30 September 2013 rose to 
47.1 percent compared with 41.4 percent at the end 
of 2012.

non-current liabilities as at 30 September 2013 
were EUR 95.8 million, down 14.0 percent from 
EUR 111.4 million as at 31 December 2012. 

The main reason for this decline was a reduction 
of EUR 15.3 million to EUR 52.3 million in other 
non-current liabilities, mainly due to the cancel-
lation of put/call liabilities towards the minority 
shareholders of HolidayCheck AG in return for a 
payment of EUR 15.3 million when TOMORROW 
FOCUS AG acquired the remaining shares in the 
company.

Current liabilities rose by 11.6 percent from EUR 
40.6 million at the end of 2012 to EUR 45.3 milli-
on as at 30 September 2013. The main factors here 
were an increase of EUR 1.9 million to EUR 21.6 
million in trade payables – mainly due to growth 
in business activity – and an increase of EUR 3.7 
million to EUR 17.2 million in other current liabi-
lities, primarily as a result of higher prepayments 
received on orders.

total liabilities ended the reporting period at EUR 
141.2 million, down 7.2 percent on the year-end fi-
gure of EUR 152.1 million.

total assets increased by 2.8 percent from EUR 
259.5 million at the end of 2012 to EUR 266.8 milli-
on as at 30 September 2013. 
 The relationship between items in the balance 
sheet shows a shift towards a greater level of equity 
financing. Current liabilities are covered entirely by 
current assets, while non-current assets are cove-
red entirely by equity and non-current liabilities.

6. Research and development activities

TOMORROW FOCUS Technologies GmbH, one of 
the companies making up the TOMORROW FOCUS 
Group, is responsible for either implementing many 
of the Advertising segment’s development activities 
itself or for commissioning and monitoring them. 
Research and development activities in the Trans-
actions and Technologies segments are conducted 
on a decentralised basis within the Group compa-
nies, and the relevant development costs are capi-
talised as software developed in-house. All other 
development costs are recognised as an expense 
under cost of materials. In general, there are no 
specific research expenses.

7. employees

As at 30 September 2013, the headcount for the 
TOMORROW FOCUS Group was 774 full-time 
equivalents (FTEs). The corresponding figure for 
30 September 2012 was 744 FTEs. At the end of the 
present reporting period, the number of employees 
at TOMORROW FOCUS AG, including the members 
of the Management Board, stood at 26 (30 Septem-
ber 2012: 24).
 At the end of the period, the employees of the 
TOMORROW FOCUS Group worked in the follow-
ing segments: see table below.
 The TOMORROW FOCUS Group’s personnel 
costs amounted to EUR 39.0 million in the first 
three quarters of financial 2013 compared with 
EUR 32.8 million in the same period of 2012.

Tomorrow Focus ag
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8. events of particular significance  
after the reporting date

tomorroW FoCUS ag sells tomorroW 
 FoCUS technologies gmbh to tiE kinetix n.v. 
Reflecting its strategy to focus on B2C business 
models, in October TOMORROW FOCUS AG an-
nounced its decision to sell its entire stake in the 
Munich-based digital technology and creative ser-
vices agency TOMORROW FOCUS Technologies 
GmbH (TFT GmbH) to the Dutch firm TIE Kinetix 
N.V. with effect from 2 December 2013. 
 At present, the company has around fifty emplo-
yees. Its revenue for the financial year 2012 was 
EUR 8.2 million. 
 The Dutch firm TIE Kinetix N.V. is an internati-
onal provider of integrated e-commerce solutions. 
The acquisition will strengthen its position in the 
German e-commerce market and in other European 
countries. TIE Kinetix plans to generate further su-
stainable growth together with TFT. The Dutch com-
pany will take over the entire workforce at TFT and 
benefit from the expertise of the employees. Their 
place of business will continue to be Munich, Ger-
many. Erik Jan Hengstmengel will retain his positi-
on as Managing Director at TFT GmbH. At the same 
time, the two parties to the contract signed a long-
term framework agreement designed to maintain 
the successful collaboration between them. 
 In line with its Strategy 2018, which it adopted 
at the beginning of this year, TOMORROW FOCUS 
AG will now focus on its core competencies in the 
B2C field, including online business models such 
as ElitePartner, FOCUS Online, HolidayCheck and 
jameda. To this end, it intends to pursue a consi-
stent strategy of organic growth and acquisitions in 
order to expand its successful travel and online ad-
vertising business. A further element of its strategy 
involves creating a third income-generating pillar.

The takeover still has to be formally approved by 
the shareholders of TIE Kinetix N.V. at their extra-
ordinary general meeting on 27 November 2013.

9. Risk and opportunities report

Since the beginning of the current financial year, 
there have been no significant changes within 
the TOMORROW FOCUS Group in terms of risks 
and opportunities that might affect its future per-
formance. A detailed review of material risks and 
opportunities can be found on page 155 of the an-
nual report for 2012, which can be downloaded in 
English and in German from the Internet at www.
tomorrow-focus.de under the heading Investor Re-
lations/ Reports. Printed copies are also available 
free of charge from the company on request.

10. Outlook

mixed outlook for the economy
Deutsche Bank’s Global Market Research unit ex-
pects Germany’s gross domestic product to grow 
by just 0.5 percent in 2013 compared with the pre-
vious year. While its forecast for France envisages 
GDP growth of 0.2 percent, it expects economic 
output in the Netherlands to decline by 1.1 percent.

Prospects for the industry 
There follows a brief summary of the main economic 
prospects for the TOMORROW FOCUS Group’s prin-
cipal market segments in the fourth quarter of 2013.

transactions
In the company’s view, Internet usage in Germany 
is likely to show a further increase over the rest of 
2013 in line with the trend established in recent 

number of employees of TOMORROW FOCUS Group by segments as at 30 September 2013

Holding 26 (30. Sept 2012: 24)
(30. Sept 2012: 140) Advertising 182

(30. Sept 2012: 486) Transactions 465

Technologies 105 (30. Sept 2012: 95)
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years. The German market for transaction-financed 
online content in the area of private consumers 
(B2C) should benefit from this development.

It can be assumed that the Internet will gain further 
ground as a sales channel especially in the area of 
tourism. Consequently, TOMORROW FOCUS AG 
believes the current year will see growth in the vo-
lume of travel and hotel bookings made using the 
Internet. 

By contrast, the company expects the online market 
for serious dating agencies to remain at the same 
level as in the previous year.

online advertising
According to Nielsen Media Research’s latest fi-
gures, gross expenditure in Germany for classic 
online advertising in September 2013 was around 
EUR 260.9 million, which is 0.2 percent higher than 
expenditure in September 2012.
 Over the rest of the year, the Management Board 
anticipates further low single-digit growth in per-
centage terms. 

it services
Growth of 2.5 percent to EUR 35.8 billion is ex-
pected in the German IT services market this year 
according to a recent survey conducted by the Ger-
man Association for Information Technology, Te-
lecommunications and New Media (BITKOM). We 
believe this assessment is also a realistic one for the 
area of web-based IT services and anticipate high 
single-digit growth in percentage terms for IT ser-
vices in the mobile Internet business.

outlook for the tomorroW FoCUS group
The Management Board anticipates the following 
developments in the Group’s three operating seg-
ments over the rest of the current financial year:

transactions segment – 
Pattern of growth set to continue 
The Transactions segment is set to deliver further 
growth in the fourth quarter of 2013.
 By the second quarter of 2014, HolidayCheck AG 
will have initiated a series of key technical changes 
that should establish a solid foundation for further 
sustainable growth in revenue and earnings. Given 
the strenuous marketing efforts of our competitors, 
the Group’s aim for the fourth quarter of 2013 and 

the entire financial year 2013 is to achieve low dou-
ble-digit percentage growth in revenue and stable 
earnings.

As operator of the Zoover portals, Webassets B.V. 
plans to focus in the fourth quarter of 2013 on fur-
ther measures to gradually expand the range of pa-
ckage holidays available on its booking platforms. 
A difficult macro-economic situation in the Nether-
lands has hit the country’s travel industry particu-
larly hard, and the aim here for financial 2013 is 
therefore to achieve stable and profitable revenue 
roughly on a par with the previous year.
 Tomorrow Travel B.V. and RPC Voyages SAS, 
which respectively operate the holiday booking 
platforms www.tjingo.nl and www.ecotour.fr, plan 
further investment in the fourth quarter with a view 
to increasing their market share. Over the year as 
a whole, this should help to generate double-digit 
growth in revenue, although profit margins will dip 
slightly into negative territory.
 EliteMedianet GmbH, which operates www.elite-
partner.de, aims to consolidate its share of the pre-
mium online dating business despite a stagnating 
market environment. Accordingly, its objective for 
the fourth quarter and for 2013 as a whole is to sta-
bilise revenue on a par with the previous year while 
achieving an EBIT margin in the high single figures 
in percentage terms.
 In the fourth quarter of 2013, as well as increasing 
its reach figures, jameda GmbH, the company that 
operates the eponymous physician ratings portal, 
aims in particular to achieve substantial growth in 
premium subscriptions for physicians. The goal here 
is profitable, clear double-digit growth in revenue.
 Alongside these investments in organic growth, 
TOMORROW FOCUS AG is examining the possibili-
ty of further acquisitions in the area of national and 
international transaction-based portals, especially 
in the travel sector.

advertising segment – 
mixed picture in the German advertising market
At present, positive conditions in the German on-
line advertising market continue to boost the re-
sults of the Advertising segment, although the rate 
of growth has slowed considerably in the current 
financial year.
 TOMORROW FOCUS Media, the premium online 
marketing division of TOMORROW FOCUS Media 
GmbH, lost a number of important marketing cu-
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stomers at the end of 2012. However, it has since 
won several new customers and boosted revenue 
from its own advertising-based portals, with the re-
sult that its total revenue for 2013 is likely to be on 
a par with the previous year.
 The news portal FOCUS Online (part of TOMOR-
ROW FOCUS Media GmbH) still expects to achieve 
an increase in its reach figures and further modest 
double-digit growth in revenue and earnings in 
the fourth quarter and the financial year 2013 as a 
whole. 
 Finanzen100 GmbH and NetMoms GmbH, which 
respectively operate the finance and stock market 
information portal Finanzen100 and the parent por-
tal Netmoms, plan to increase their reach figures 
and generate profitable growth in revenue.

technologies segment – 
outlook for financial year 2013 unchanged
Looking ahead at 2013, results in the Technologies 
segment are expected to be roughly on a par with 
the figures recorded in 2012 for both TOMORROW 
FOCUS Technologies GmbH and Cellular GmbH.

targeting profitable growth  
in revenue and earnings
Overall, TOMORROW FOCUS AG can look back on 
a satisfactory first three quarters in 2013. Based 
on the information currently available and despite 

a sluggish and at times disappointing macro-eco-
nomic picture in its core sales markets in Germa-
ny, France and the Netherlands, the Management 
Board is confident of the Group’s business pro-
spects in the fourth quarter, particularly with re-
gard to the Transactions and Advertising segments.
 Although the most probable scenario for the 
wider economy is one of stable or gradually im-
proving output, the Management Board’s forecast 
nevertheless anticipates continued growth for the 
TOMORROW FOCUS Group in the fourth quarter 
and the financial year 2013 as a whole, with double-
digit percentage increases in the Group’s revenue 
and operating EBITDA.
 Driven in part by its focus on internationalisati-
on, the Transactions segment is expected to deliver 
double-digit growth in revenue and EBITDA.
 Despite the loss of some important customers, 
the Advertising segment is expected to generate a 
modest increase in revenue, albeit with a slight fall 
in EBITDA. 
 Revenue and EBITDA in the Technologies seg-
ment should be roughly on a par with the figures 
recorded in the previous year. Looking ahead at 
the financial year 2014, based on the information 
currently available, we anticipate further growth in 
consolidated revenue and Group EBITDA, primarily 
on the back of strong performances from the Trans-
actions and Advertising segments.

Dr Dirk Schmelzer
Chief Financial Officer

Christoph Schuh
Member of the Management Board

Munich, Germany, 8 November 2013

antonius Bouten
Chief Executive Officer
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Consolidated Balance Sheet

aSSEtS 30 SEP 2013
€ ‚000

30 SEP 20121)

€ ,000
31 DEC 20121)

€ ,000

non-CUrrEnt aSSEtS 

intangible assets 

Concessions, industrial property rights and  
similar rights as well as licences thereto 36,005 35,891 37,251

Software developed in-house 13,127 9,354 9,711

Goodwill 149,307 150,795 144,712

Prepayments 1,571 791 1,002

200,010 196,831 192,676

Property, plant and equipment

Grundstücke und grundstücksgleiche Rechte 6 10 10

Andere Anlagen, Betriebs-  und Geschäftsausstattung 3,784 3,738 3,855

Geleistete Anzahlungen 20 0 0

3,810 3,748 3,865

Financial assets 

Shares in affiliated entities 31 4 31

Investments 459 0 459

Equity-accounted investments 0 98 0

Other loans receivable 88 268 68

578 370 558

receivables and other assets 

Trade receivables 0 36 0

Receivables from affiliated entities 45 42 46

Other assets 686 681 180

731 759 226

Deferred taxes 3,050 1,032 3,008

total non-CUrrEnt aSSEtS 208,179 202,740 200,333

CUrrEnt aSSEtS 

receivables and other assets 

Trade receivables 30,276 29,507 29,248

Receivables from long-term contracts 654 1,168 794

Receivables from affiliated entities 724 414 646

Receivables from other long-term investees and investors 0 0 2

Income tax receivables 87 96 122

Other assets 4,190 4,461 4,993

35,931 35,646 35,805

Securities 2 11 11

Cash and cash equivalents 22,652 18,499 23,386

total CUrrEnt aSSEtS 58,585 54,156 59,202

total aSSEtS 266,764 256,896 259,535

AS AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2013

consolIdated Balance sheet
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Consolidated Balance Sheet

EQUity anD liaBilitiES 30 SEP 2013
€ ‚000

30 SEP 20121)

€ ,000
31 DEC 20121)

€ ,000

EQUity 

Subscribed capital 58,314 53,012 53,012

Capital reserves 84,808 70,628 70,628

Other reserves –2,984 –3,002 –3,017

Accumulated retained earnings –14,541 –23,409 –13,170

Equity of holders of the parent company 125,597 97,229 107,453

total EQUity 125,597 97,229 107,453

liaBilitiES 

non-CUrrEnt liaBilitiES 

Provisions for pensions and similar obligations 1,423 751 1,003

Deferred taxes 5,219 5,527 5,403

Liabilities to banks 36,860 37,620 37,430

Other liabilities 52,316 66,164 67,603

total non-CUrrEnt liaBilitiES 95,818 110,062 111,439

CUrrEnt liaBilitiES

Other provisions 739 581 969

Liabilities to banks 1,410 3,682 1,542

Trade payables 21,640 20,882 19,736

Prepayments received on orders 0 50 24

Liabilities to affiliated entities 2,185 1,564 2,974

Income tax liabilities 2,183 1,750 1,885

Other liabilities 17,192 21,096 13,513

total CUrrEnt liaBilitiES 45,349 49,605 40,643

total liaBilitiES 141,167 159,667 152,082

total EQUity anD liaBilitiES 266,764 256,896 259,535

note

1) Adjusted for the effects resulting from retrospective application of IAS 19R 
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1 Jan -  
30 SEP 2013 

€ ‚000

1 Jan -  
30 SEP 20121)

€ ‚000

1 JUl -  
30 SEP 2013 

€ ‚000

1 JUl -  
30 SEP 20121)

€ ‚000

Revenue 144,039 110,813 51,785 40,765

Other revenue 3,904 5,826 665 3,997

Other own work capitalised 4,047 1,973 1,459 659

Cost of materials –33,908 –17,131 –15,388 –5,704

Personnel costs –39,022 –32,775 –13,002 –11,443

Depreciation and amortisation of  
tangible and intangible assets –6,155 –4,320 –2,108 –2,014

Other expenses –64,437 –54,778 –20,983 –21,964

Other taxes –69 61 –33 –2

operating result 8,399 9,669 2,395 4,294

Financial income 76 193 13 18

Financial expenses –4,525 –3,282 –945 –1,023

Income from equity-accounted investments 0 –362 0 34

Financial result –4,449 –3,451 –932 –971

Earnings before taxes 3,950 6,218 1,463 3,323

Actual taxes –2,208 –1,799 –491 –791

Deferred taxes 371 40 31 44

tax result –1,837 –1,759 –460 –747

net profit/ (loss) after taxes 2,113 4,459 1,003 2,576

Net profit/ (loss) attributable to     

 equity holders of the parent company 2,113 4,459 1,003 2,576

 non-controlling interests 0 0 0 0

2,113 4,459 1,003 2,576

EUR EUR   

Basic and diluted earnings per share 0.04 0.08   

Average number of shares outstanding 57,611,644 57,611,644   

FOR THE PERIOD FROM 1 JANUARY TO 30 SEPTEMBER 2013

consolIdated statement of Income

Consolidated Statement of Income
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1 Jan -  
30 SEP 2013 

€ ‚000

1 Jan -  
30 SEP 20121)

€ ‚000

1 JUl -  
30 SEP 2013 

€ ‚000

1 JUl -  
30 SEP 20121)

€ ‚000

net profit/ (loss) after taxes 2,113 4,459 1,003 2,576

items not subject to reclassification  
to the statement of income –138 –300 –46 0

Revaluation of performance-based pension plans –138 –300 –46 0

    changes due to revaluation –157 –343 –53 0

    deferred tax effect 19 43 7 0

items subject to reclassification  
to the statement of income in future 171 –305 97 –323

Differences from currency translation –5 7 6 4

Share in comprehensive income  
attributable to associated entities 0 –136 0 –243

Cash flow hedges 176 –176 91 –84

 changes in fair value recognised in equity 143 –247 65 –120

 recognised in income 112 8 50 8

 deferred taxes on cash flow hedges –79 63 –24 28

other income/ (loss) 33 –605 51 –323

Consolidated comprehensive income/ (loss) 2,146 3,854 1,054 2,253

consolidated comprehensive income/ (loss)  
attributable to 

 equity holders of the parent company 2,146 3,854 1,054 2,253

 non-controlling interests 0 0 0 0

2,146 3,854 1,054 2,253

FOR THE PERIOD FROM 1 JANUARY TO 30 SEPTEMBER 2013

note

1) Adjusted for the effects resulting from restrospective application of IAS 19R 

consolIdated statement of comprehensIve Income

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income
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Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity

Equity attributable to equity holders of the parent company

Subscribed  
capital 
€ ‚000

Capital 
reserves 

€ ‚000

reserves 
for the 

revaluation 
of defined 

benefit 
pension 

plans
€ ‚000

reserves for 
currency 

translation 
differences 

€ ‚000

reserves for 
cash flow 

hedges 
€ ‚000

1 January 2012 53,012 70,628 0 –1,972 –425

Consolidated net profit/ loss according to 
consolidated statement of income 0 0 0 0 0

Other comprehensive income according to con-
solidated statement of comprehensive income 0 0 –3001) –129 2) –176

Consolidated comprehensive income / loss 0 0 –300 –129 –176

Distribution  0 0 0 0 0

30 September 2013 53,012 70,628 –300 –2,101 –601

1 January 2013 53,012 70,628 –3601) –2,100 –557

Authorised capital increase 5,302 14,862 0 0 0

Offsetting of capital increase costs against 
capital reserves (after tax effect) 0 –682 0 0 0

Consolidated net profit/ loss according  
to consolidated statement of income 0 0 0 0 0

Other comprehensive income according to con-
solidated statement of comprehensive income 0 0 –138 –52) 176

Consolidated comprehensive income / loss 0 0 –138 –5 176

Distribution  0 0 0 0 0

30 September 2013 58,314 84,808 –498 –2,105 –381

FOR THE PERIOD FROM 1 JANUARY TO 30 SEPTEMBER 2013

note 

1) Adjusted for the effects resulting from restrospective application of IAS 19R 

2) In the financial year EUR 0 thousand ( 2012: 136 thousand) of other comprehensive income is attributable to associated entities.

other reserves

consolIdated statement of changes In eQuIty
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Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity

accumu-
lated 

retained 
earnings 

€ ‚000
total 
€ ‚000

total 
ConSoli-

DatED 
EQUity 

€ ‚000

1 January 2012 –24,687 96,556 96,556

Consolidated net profit/ loss according  
to consolidated statement of income 4,459 4,459 4,459

Other comprehensive income according to  
consolidated statement of comprehensive income 0 –605 –605

Consolidated comprehensive income / loss 4,459 3,854 3,854

Distribution –3,181 –3,181 –3,181

30 September 2013 –23,409 97,229 97,229

1 January 2013 –13,1701) 107,453 107,453

Authorised capital increase 0 20,164 20,164

Offsetting of capital increase costs against  
capital reserves (after tax effect) 0 –682 –682

Consolidated net profit/ loss according  
to consolidated statement of income 2,113 2,113 2,113

Other comprehensive income according to  
consolidated statement of comprehensive income 0 33 33

Consolidated comprehensive income / loss 2,113 2,146 2,146

Distribution –3,484 –3,484 –3,484

30 September 2013 –14,541 125,597 125,597
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1 Jan -  
30 SEP 2013

€ ‚000

1 Jan -  
30 SEP 2012

€ ‚000

CaSh FloW From oPErating aCtivitiES 

Net profit / (loss) after taxes 2,113 4,459

Adjustments to translation of net profit / (loss)  
after taxes to inflow / outflow 

– Financial income –76 –193

+ Financial expenses 4,525 3,282

–/+ Income from associated entities 0 362

+ Depreciation and amortisation of tangible and intangible assets 6,155 4,320

 +/– Personnel costs resulting from long-term incentive plans 250 –137

 +/– Personnel costs resulting from stock option plans 105 0

 –/+ Exchange rate-related revaluation or devaluation of currency holdings 35 47

 –/+ Unrealised gains or losses on financial assets –44 0

–/+ Changes in deferred taxes –371 –40

+/– Changes in pension provisions and similar commitments 263 3

= operating result before changes in net working capital 12,955 12,103

 –/+ Gains / (losses) from disposal of non-current assets 9 1,739

–/+ Increase / decrease in assets not attributable to investing or financing activities –161 2,714

+/– Gains / (losses) in liabilities not attributable to investing or financing activities 3,252 –11,661

–/+
Changes in receivables from / liabilities to affiliated entities  
as well as to other long-term investees and investors –864 –1,301

+/– Other non-cash related expenses / income 1) 0 –3,533

= Changes in net working capital 2,236 –12,042

= Cash from current operations 15,191 61

– Interest expenses –1,477 –1,662

= net cash from operating activities 13,714 –1,601

CaSh FloW From invESting aCtivitiES

 + Cash inflow from disposal of tangible and intangible assets 14 591

– Cash outflow for investment in tangible and intangible assets –7,872 –4,568

– Cash outflow for investment in financial assets –20 –303

+ Cash inflow from interest 13 289

+ Cash inflow from disposal of financial assets 0 1,187

+ Cash inflow from disposal of consolidated entities less cash disposed of  2) 0 640

– Cash outflow for the acquisition of consolidated entities less cash acquired 3) –19,601 –15,197

= net cash used in investing activities –27,466 –17,361

FOR THE PERIOD FROM 1 JANUARY TO 30 SEPTEMBER 2013

consolIdated statement of cash flows

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

Tomorrow Focus AG
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1 Jan -  
30 SEP 2013

€ ‚000

1 Jan -  
30 SEP 2012

€ ‚000

CaSh FloW From FinanCing aCtivitiES 

+ Cash inflow from capital increase 19,166 0

– Cash outflow in connection with capital increase costs –682 0

– Distributions by subsidiaries 4) –1,374 –2,181

– Dividend payments –3,484 –3,181

– Cash outflow for the repayment of loans –570 –815

– Payment of finance lease obligations 0 –606

= net cash used in financing activities 13,056 –6,783

valUation-rElatED ChangES in CaSh

+/– Non-cash change resulting from translation of cash flows to average costs  0 1

+/– Change in value of cash due to change in exchange rate on reporting date –3 2

+/– Exchange rate-related revaluation or devaluation of currency holdings –35 –47

= valuation-related changes in cash –38 –44

= net increase/ decrease in cash and cash equivalents –734 –25,789

+ Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the financial year 23,386 44,288

= Cash at the end of the period 22,652 18,499

additional information 

In the first nine months of the financial year there were tax outflows of EUR 1,844 thousand (2012: EUR 2,213 thousand) and tax inflows of EUR 69 

thousand  (2012: EUR 273 thousand). In addition the Group received income of EUR 30 thousand  (2012: EUR 0 thousand) from investments.

notes
1)   The amount of EUR 3,533 thousand reported as non-cash income relates to income from the revaluation of put option liabilities due to the 

earlier than anticipated option exercise in connection with the acquisition of the remaining shares in Tomorrow Travel B.V. The figure shown 

for 2012 refers to the partial settlement of the purchase price obligation in relation to the acquisition of the shares in jameda GmbH.
2)  The amount of EUR 640 thousand in 2012 results from the inflow of a retention amount in the previous year in connection with the disposal of 

shares in AdJug Ltd. in financial 2011. 
3)    This figure includes the amount of EUR 2,351 thousand for acquisition of the NetMoms GmbH shares in the current financial year. In addition 

an amount of EUR 15,250 thousand was paid for additional shares in HolidayCheck AG. In the third quarter an amount of around EUR 2,000 

thousand was paid to to the sellers of  RPC Voyages SAS as part of the earn-out commitment. In the same period of 2012 there was a cash 

outflow of EUR 888 thousand for the acquisition of the majority holding in Tomorrow Travel B.V. Furthermore there were payments made for 

the acquisition of a 51 percent stake in the Webassets B.V. sub-group (EUR 12,846 thousand) and a 55 percent stake in RPC Voyages SAS  

(EUR 1,463 thousand). The amounts shown refer to the acquisition costs paid, less cash acquired. 
4)  In the previous year and in the current financial year the figure includes profit distribution payments to co-shareholders and to former 

 shareholders of subsidiaries. 

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
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tranSaCtionS
1 Jan -  30  SEP

aDvErtiSing
1 Jan -  30  SEP

2013
€ ‚000

2012
€ ‚000

2013
€ ‚000

2012
€ ‚000

External revenue 115,789 83,144 19,429 18,451

Internal revenue 2,459 2,270 1,484 1,170

118,248 85,414 20,913 19,621

Earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation  
and amortisation (EBitDa) 17,164 15,042 1,919 1,581

Depreciation, amortisation and write-downs 4,847 2,683 695 910

SEgmEnt EarningS BEForE  
intErESt anD taxES (EBit) 12,317 12,359 1,224 671

FOR THE PERIOD FROM 1 JANUARY TO 30 SEPTEMBER 2013

Consolidated Segment Report

consolIdated segment report

Tomorrow Focus AG
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tEChnologiES
1 Jan -  30  SEP

holDing
1 Jan -  30  SEP

ConSoliDation
1 Jan -  30  SEP

groUP
1 Jan -  30  SEP

2013
€ ‚000

2012
€ ‚000

2013
€ ‚000

2012
€ ‚000

2013
€ ‚000

2012
€ ‚000

2013
€ ‚000

2012
€ ‚000

8,821 9,188 0 30 0 0 144,039 110,813

2,616 2,370 479 383 –7,038 –6,193 0 0

11,437 11,558 479 413 –7,038 –6,193 144,039 110,813

1,140 920 –5,669 –3,554 0 0 14,554 13,989

478 613 135 114 0 0 6,155 4,320

662 307 –5,804 –3,668 0 0 8,399 9,669

Consolidated Segment Report
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notes to the consolIdated fInancIal statements
for the third quarter of 2013

1. General information
TOMORROW FOCUS AG (also referred to below as 
‘TOMORROW FOCUS’, ‘TFAG’ or ‘the company’) is 
based in the German city of Munich. It is a listed In-
ternet media group. The main activities of the com-
pany and its subsidiaries are described in section 5 
of these notes.

2. accounting basis and standards
This interim report was drawn up in accordance 
with International Accounting Standard (IAS) 34. 
As required under the rules issued by the Inter-
national Accounting Standards Committee (IASC), 
consolidated financial statements were prepared as 
at 31 December 2012 in line with International Fi-
nancial Reporting Standards (IFRSs). Accordingly, 
the financial statements contained in this interim 
report do not contain all the information and dis-
closures that are required under IFRS rules for the 
consolidated financial statements at the end of the 
financial year.
 When preparing an interim consolidated report 
in line with IAS 34 ‘Interim Financial Reporting’, the 
Management Board has to make the best possible 
estimations and assumptions on the basis of the in-
formation currently at its disposal. These may influ-
ence the recognised values of assets and liabilities 
as well as disclosures concerning contingent assets 
and liabilities at the balance sheet date. They may 
also affect the revenue and expenses recognised for 
the reporting period. The actual results occurring at 
a later date may differ from these estimations.
 The accounting and valuation methods adopted 
for these interim consolidated financial statements 
are the same as those applied to the company’s an-
nual consolidated financial statements of the previ-
ous financial year. A full description of the accoun-
ting principles used can be found in the notes to the 
financial statements in our 2012 annual report. The 
report can also be downloaded at www.tomorrow-
focus.de.

Newly applicable accounting standards:
•  IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements – 

Presentation of Individual Items of Other Com-
prehensive Income

• Revision of IAS 19 Employee Benefits
•  IFRS 13 Fair Value Measurement
•  Amendment to IFRS 1 First-time Adoption of 

International Reporting Standards – Severe 
Hyperinflation and Removal of Fixed Dates for 
First-time Adopters

•  Amendment to IFRS 7 Disclosures – Offsetting 
Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities

•  Amendment to IAS 12 Deferred Tax: Recovery of 
Underlying Assets

•  IFRIC 20 Stripping Costs in the Production Pha-
se of a Surface Mine

•  Amendment to IFRS 1 First-time Adoption of Inter-
national Reporting Standards – Government Loans

•  Improvements to International Reporting Stan-
dards (May 2012)

Except as detailed below, the newly applicable 
standards in the above list had no significant impact 
on the interim financial statements. 

Amendment to IAS 1 Presentation of Financial 
Statements – Presentation of Individual Items of 
Other Comprehensive Income. Under the new rule, 
a distinction must now be made in the statement 
of comprehensive income between items of other 
comprehensive income that are recycled in subse-
quent periods through the statement of income and 
those that remain in the statement of other compre-
hensive income.

Revision of IAS 19 Employee Benefits. At TFAG, the 
changes introduced in the revised standard mainly 
concern anticipated income from pension plan as-
sets, the recognition of past service costs and the 
treatment of top-up amounts under partial retire-
ment agreements.

The new rules must be applied retrospectively. As a 
result, the balances brought forward have been ad-
justed to the 1 January 2012 for the previous repor-
ting year and to 1 January 2013 for the current year 
and have been shown in comparable form. These 
retrospective adjustments produced the following 
changes in the initial balance sheet figures as at 
1 January 2013: 

Provisions for pensions and similar obligations rose 
by EUR 333 thousand. As at 1 January 2013, after 
taking into account deferred taxes, this led to an 
overall decrease of EUR 293 thousand in the figure 
for equity.

Tomorrow Focus AG
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3. Reporting entity
The abbreviated interim consolidated financi-
al statements include all companies over which 
 TOMORROW FOCUS AG exerts direct or indirect 
control in terms of financial and business policy. 

The following table lists all the companies included 
in the interim consolidated financial statements of 
TOMORROW FOCUS AG.

4. Changes in the reporting entity
takeover of parent portal netmoms gmbh 
With effect from 1 January 2013, TOMORROW  FOCUS 
AG acquired all the shares in NetMoms GmbH, which 
operates the parent portal Netmoms.de. 
 The aim of the takeover is to strengthen 
 TOMORROW FOCUS AG’s Advertising segment by 
integrating vertically structured, high-reach the-
matic portals with considerable potential for sy-

ComPany
PrinCiPal PlaCE  
oF BUSinESS 

SharE oF 
CaPital
(percent)

TOMORROW FOCUS AG Munich, Germany –

TOMORROW FOCUS Technologies GmbH Munich, Germany 100.00

TOMORROW FOCUS Media GmbH Munich, Germany 100.00

TF Digital GmbH Munich, Germany 100.00

Cellular GmbH Hamburg, Germany 100.00

Elitemedianet GmbH Hamburg, Germany 100.00

Finanzen100 GmbH Cologne, Germany 100.00

jameda GmbH Munich, Germany 100.00

HolidayCheck AG 1) Bottighofen, Switzerland 100.00

HolidayCheck Polska Sp. zo.o. 2) Warsaw, Poland 100.00

HolidayCheck France SAS (i.L.) 2) 4) Paris, France 100.00

Tomorrow Travel B.V. Woerden, Netherlands 100.00

WebAssets B.V. 1) Zeist, Netherlands 51.00

Zoover Media B.V. 3) Zeist, Netherlands 100.00

Zoover International B.V. 3) Zeist, Netherlands 100.00

Zoover GmbH 3) Cologne, Germany 100.00

Meteoista B.V. 3) Zeist, Netherlands 100.00

SARL Zoover France 3) Paris, France 100.00

Zoover International Holland Filiaal 3) 8) Zeist, Netherlands 100.00

Zoover Internet Teknolojileri Tuzim Ticaret  Ltd. 3) 8) Kusadasi, Turkey 100.00

Zoover Italia SARL 3) 7) Monza, Italy 100.00

Zoover Travel B.V. 3) Zeist, Netherlands 100.00

RPC VOYAGES SAS 1) 5) Courbevoie, France 55.00

NetMoms GmbH Cologne, Germany 100.00

FamilyBook GmbH 6) 8) Cologne, Germany 100.00

Tomorrow Travel Solutions GmbH Munich, Germany 100.00

organice.me GmbH Munich, Germany 100.00

Tomorrow Focus Content & Service GmbH 7) Munich, Germany 100.00

Scope of consolidation as at 30 September 2013

1) Put/call options in place for these companies covering additional shares
2) Indirect holding via HolidayCheck AG
3) Indirect holding via WebAssets B.V. 
4) Company in liquidation

5) Indirect holding via TF Digital GmbH
6) Indirect holding via NetMoms GmbH
7) Indirect holding via TOMORROW FOCUS Media GmbH 
8) Affiliated entity not consolidated due to subordinate importance

31

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements



nergies in the areas of search engine optimisation 
(SEO), content and marketing. 

The shares in NetMoms GmbH have been conso-
lidated in TOMORROW FOCUS AG’s Advertising 

segment since 1 January 2013.

The table below shows the fair values of the identifiable 
assets and liabilities of NetMoms GmbH on the acqui-
sition date (as provisionally calculated during purchase 
price allocation) and their corresponding carrying va-
lues immediately prior to the acquisition date.

The intangible assets acquired include software 
developed in-house and editorial content. Existing 
orders for advertising services were also identified. 
These are shown under other assets.

The acquisition costs for the business combination 
totalled EUR 3,446 thousand. A breakdown of this 
figure is shown in the following table.

The purchase price was settled by means of a 
payment of EUR 2,448 thousand and the issue of 
258,040 new shares in TOMORROW FOCUS AG 
as part of a non-cash capital increase out of the 
company’s authorised capital.

The difference between the cost of acquisition and 
the carrying amount of the acquired stake shown in 
the consolidated financial statements is EUR 2,555 

acquisition costs

EUR ‚000

Payment 2,448

Equity instruments 998

total 3,446

net cash outflow as a result of the acquisition

EUR ‚000

Cash acquired with subsidiary 97

Cash outflows –2,448

total –2,351

assets and liabilities of Webassets B.v.

Fair valUE on 
aCQUiSition 

DatE
EUR ‚000

Carrying valUE 
immEDiatEly 

 Prior to BUSinESS  
ComBination

EUR ‚000

assets   

Intangible assets 977 38

Property, plant and equipment 3 3

Trade receivables 147 147

Other assets 149 44

Cash and cash equivalents 97 97

1,373 329

liabilities   

Other provisions –117 –117

Trade payables –50 –50

Other financial liabilities –231 –116

Deferred tax liabilities –84 0

–482 –283

net assets 891 46

Goodwill from acquisition 2,555  

total acquisition costs 3,446  

Tomorrow Focus AG
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thousand. This amount has been recognised as 
goodwill. For synergetic and strategic reasons, this 
goodwill represents an additionally paid premium.

The fair value of trade receivables and other as-
sets was EUR 296 thousand. The main component 
of this figure is trade receivables with a fair value 
of EUR 147 thousand. An estimate of contractual 
payment flows undertaken at the date of acquisition 
showed that the ratio of doubtful debts to net re-
venue was not material. Consequently, none of the 
trade receivables had to be written down.

Incidental acquisition costs totalling EUR 28 
thousand have been recognised as other operating 
expenses.

tomorroW FoCUS ag acquires remaining  
6 percent of holidayCheck ag
On 28 June 2013, TOMORROW FOCUS AG acquired 
the remaining 6 percent of HolidayCheck AG from 
the former shareholders through early exercise of 
the call/put option. It now holds 100 percent of the 
company’s shares. 

The shares were acquired in return for a payment 
of EUR 15,250 thousand. As a result of the trans-
action, the compounded purchase price liability for 
the put/call option covering the remaining 6 per-
cent of the shares in HolidayCheck AG was cancel-
led and the figure for goodwill was increased by 
EUR 2,040 thousand. 

other changes 
The following companies were formed by TOMOR-
ROW FOCUS AG in July 2013:

• Tomorrow Travel Solutions GmbH
• organice.me GmbH

The following company was formed by TOMOR-
ROW FOCUS Media GmbH in July 2013:

• TOMORROW FOCUS Content & Service GmbH

On 19 July 2013 TOMORROW FOCUS Digital GmbH 
paid out EUR 2,000 thousand to meet its earn-out 
obligations following the acquisition of RPC Vo-
yages SAS.

5. Segment report 
Business segment reporting is laid out in such a 
way as to conform to the method of internal repor-
ting to the principal decision-making body.

The segments of TOMORROW FOCUS AG are di-
vided into the Transactions, Advertising, Technolo-
gies and Holding divisions. 

The transactions segment brings together all the 
Group’s transaction-based business models inclu-
ding the hotel reviews and holiday bookings por-
tals HolidayCheck, Tjingo, Zoover and Ecotour, the 
online dating agency ElitePartner, the physician 
ratings portal jameda and the weather portal Me-
teoVista.

The advertising segment includes the Group’s on-
line advertising and marketing business as well as 
the following companies: Finanzen100 (a finance 
and stock market information portal), the parent 
portal NetMoms and (up to August 2012) AdJug (a 
marketing platform for surplus advertising space).

The technologies segment covers TFT’s entire IT 
services and project business as well as Cellular’s 
mobile business. 

In addition to the administration division, the hol-
ding segment includes expenses and investments 
related to new business and all areas not covered 
by the above-mentioned segments.

6. notes to the interim consolidated 
 financial statements 
intangible assets
Intangible assets include capitalised goodwill and 
capitalised development work for mobile applica-
tions and website redesign. In respect of own work 
capitalised a total of EUR 4,047 thousand was re-
cognised for the period up to 30 September 2013.

Derivative financial instruments
 In order to protect itself against the risk of ri-
sing interest rates, the Group entered interest rate 
swaps to hedge the variable rates on loans totalling 
EUR 11,000 thousand. These constitute qualified 
hedges and are therefore treated as a form of cash 
flow hedging. The corresponding financial liabili-
ties as at 30 September 2013 were 
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EUR 530 thousand. Other consolidated net profit/loss  
includes unrealised income of EUR 237 thousand 
in respect of this hedging relationship, taking into 
account deferred taxes of minus EUR 77 thousand. 

The Group employed currency forwards to hedge 
cash flows denominated in CHF against possible 
exchange rate risks. The future transactions co-
vered by these hedges will be realised at different 
points over the next twelve months.

Since these transactions meet the conditions for 
recognition as cash-flow hedges and appear in the 
balance sheet accordingly, the corresponding nega-
tive fair value of the effective portion of the hed-
ging instruments (EUR 35 thousand) was recogni-
sed directly in equity. It will be transferred to the 
statement of income as soon as any of the following 
occur: the hedged cash flows from the underlying 
transaction are reflected in profit or loss; the desi-
gnated hedging relationship becomes ineffective; or 
the hedged future transaction does not take place. 
 Up to 30 September 2013, a corresponding un-
realised loss of EUR 94 thousand was recognised in 
equity under other comprehensive income with due 
regard for deferred tax of minus EUR 2 thousand.

Equity
Changes in the equity of the holders of the parent 
company are shown in the consolidated statement 
of changes in equity.

Capital increases
On 6 February 2013, the Management Board of 
TFAG took the decision to draw on its authorised 
capital in order to increase the company’s total sha-
re capital by EUR 5,043,198 from EUR 53,012,390 
to EUR 58,055,588 through the issue of 5,043,198 
new notional no-par-value bearer shares against 
cash contributions at a placement price of EUR 3.80 
per share. On this occasion, existing shareholders 
were not allowed to subscribe to the issue. The de-
cision was approved by the Supervisory Board.

The capital increase was entered in the commercial 
register on 8 February 2013 and generated net in-
come of EUR 18,589 thousand.

The acquisition of NetMoms GmbH was settled 
partly from the issue of 258,040 new shares in 

TOMORROW FOCUS AG through a non-cash capi-
tal increase out of authorised capital. To this end, 
with the approval of the Supervisory Board, on 21 
December 2012 the Management Board had taken 
the decision to increase the share capital of the 
company by EUR 258,040 from EUR 53,012,390 to 
EUR 53,270,430 through the issue of 258,040 new 
shares against non-cash contributions.

In order to simplify the implementation of a cash 
capital increase the decision taken on 21 December 
2012 to increase capital against non-cash contri-
butions in order to fund the takeover of NetMoms 
GmbH was cancelled on 6 February 2013. It was 
then re-adopted on 15 March 2013 after completion 
of the cash capital increase. The capital increase was 
entered in the commercial register on 12 April 2013.

Financial expenses
The financial expenses of EUR 4,525 thousand 
(2012: 3,282 thousand) result mainly from interest 
expenses of EUR 3,150 thousand (2012: EUR 
2,469 thousand). Interest expenses also include 
expenses from compounding in the sum of EUR 
1,948 thousand (2012: EUR 1,093 thousand) and 
financing-related interest expenses of EUR 1,202 
thousand (2012: EUR 1,376 thousand). The item 
‘Financial expenses’ also includes dividends to the 
former shareholders of HolidayCheck AG and (in 
2013) WebAssets B.V. totalling EUR 1,375 thousand 
(2012: EUR 778 thousand).

related parties
As regards material transactions with related par-
ties, there were no significant changes over the re-
porting period compared to the 2012 consolidated 
financial statements.
 Once again, transactions with related enti-
ties primarily involved services as defined by IAS 
24.21c. All such transactions were concluded on 
arm’s length basis.

In total, transactions with related parties in the first 
nine months of the financial year involved trade re-
ceivables valued at EUR 6,353 thousand and trade 
payables valued at EUR 2,155 thousand. As at 30 
September 2013, receivables and payables stood 
at EUR 769 thousand and EUR 2,185 thousand re-
spectively.
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Dr Dirk Schmelzer
Chief Financial Officer

Christoph Schuh
Member of the Management Board

Munich, 8 November 2013

antonius Bouten
Chief Executive Officer

7. events after the balance sheet date 
On 10 October 2013, TOMORROW FOCUS AG sold 
its entire stake in TOMORROW FOCUS Technolo-
gies GmbH to the Dutch firm TIE Kinetix N.V. with 

effect from 2 December 2013. The takeover still has 
to be formally approved by the shareholders of TIE 
Kinetix N.V. at their extraordinary general meeting 
on 27 November 2013.
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fInancIal calendar 2013/2014 *

Financial Calendar

* provisional dates

March
31 March 2014
Publication of the 2013 annual report

June
4 June 2014 11 A.M. CET
Annual General Meeting 2014 at the  
‚Haus der  Bayerischen Wirtschaft‘,  
Max-Joseph-Str. 5, Munich, Germany

September
September 2014
Goldman Sachs & Berenberg German Corporate 
 Conference 2014, Munich, Germany

november
November 2014 
Analysts’ meeting at the German Equity Forum 2014 
in Frankfurt am Main, Germany

november
13 November 2013
Analysts’ meeting at the German Equity Forum 2013 
in Frankfurt am Main, Germany

2013

2014 March
20 March 2014
Publication of the final results 2013

May
8 May 2014
Publication of the 1Q 2014 interim report

august
8 August 2014
Publication of the 2Q 2014 interim report

november 
10 November 2014  
Publication of the 3Q 2014 interim report
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